

Through Physical Hearing.

SC No. 3/21
State vs. Nitesh Kumar @ Nikku & anr
FIR No. 394/20
PS- SJE

08.01.2021

Present :- Mr. F.M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Both accused are in JC.

IO has not appeared.

From perusal of complaint dated 05.11.2020 made by IO SI Vikas Malik on the basis of which FIR was registered against Nitesh Kumar @ Nikku, the recovery of 500 gram cocaine from present accused and 100 gram cocaine from Vipal @ Tailor was recovered. From the statement of witnesses recorded U/s 161 Cr.P.. and other evidence on record, it is found that there is sufficient material on record to take cognizance of the offence. Hence, I take cognizance of the offence.

IO is directed to supply copy of charge-sheet to both accused persons through Superintendent Jail concerned by NDOH.

Put up the matter for scrutiny of documents and arguments on point of Charge on, 26.02.2021.

From further perusal of file it is found that FSL report has not yet been filed. Let IO be directed to file FSL report, positively by NDOH.

(Bhupesh Kumar)
Additional Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi/08.01.2021