

S.C. No. 3/2021
STATE VS. NITESH KUNAR @ NIKKU & ORS

FIR No.0397/2020
PS-S. J. Enclave

24.03.2022

This is an application for bail of accused Vipal Manish Tailor.

Present :- Sh. Nischal Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Sh. Jitender Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Vipal Manish Tailor.

After advancing part arguments Ld. Counsel for the accused prays that he does not press for regular bail and the present application be treated as an application for interim bail till 18.04.2022 on account of ill health of father of the applicant/accused. Statement of counsel to this effect recorded separately.

In view of the statement so made, the bail application dated 14.03.2022 is being treated as an interim bail application till 18.04.2022.

It is mentioned in the bail application that the accused was earlier also granted interim bail on account of ill health of his father who is a cancer patient and he never misused the liberty of interim bail. Further, it is stated that the father of the complainant has to undergo a major surgery immediately and the applicant/accused is the only son of his father.

The medical documents filed in support of this application have not yet been verified as they pertain to a hospital in Gujarat but on previous occasions similar documents have been verified issued from the

2.

S.C. No. 3/2021

STATE VS. NITESH KUNAR @ NIKKU & ORS

same hospital by the treating doctor and found to be genuine. Accordingly, this interim bail application is allowed till 18.04.2022.

The accused is admitted to interim bail till 18.04.2022 on his furnishing a personal bond in the sum of Rs. 10,000/- with 2 sureties of like amount to the satisfaction of the Court. The same documents which were earlier filed as solvency proof of the surety shall be accepted by the court if the same surety again appears for the accused. The accused shall surrender on or before 18.04.2022.

To come up on date fixed.

Dasti.

(Monika Saroha)
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts/24.03.2022