

SC No. 3/2021
STATE VS.NITESH KUMAR @ NIKU
FIR NO. 397/2020
PS SJ ENCLAVE

24.02.2023

Present :- Sh. Inder Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Vipal @ Tailor produced from JC through
VC from Rajpur Jail, Gujarat, with Ld. Counsel.
Accused Nitesh Kumar @ Nikku absent.
Ld. Counsel for accused Nitesh.
Surety Rajesh Agarwal for accused Vipal.

An exemption application filed on behalf of accused
Nitesh. Exemption granted for today only.

An application seeking release of original FDR
which was given by the surety of accused Vipal @ Tailor namely
Sh. Rajesh Agarwal moved.

The accused Vipal @ Tailor is now in JC and
therefore, the documents given by the surety during interim bail
are no longer required. **The original documents, if any be
returned to the surety. The endorsement, if any, be cancelled.
The surety is released in this matter.**

Copy of the order be given dasti to the surety.

The application is accordingly disposed off.

PW ASI Krishan Pal is present but no time to
examine him today as the Ld. Addl. PP has to attend another
court after lunch. Hence, ASI Krishan Pal is discharged for today
unexamined.

To come up on **02.05.2023 for PE.**

(Monika Saroha)
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts/24.02.2023