

SC No. 3/2021
State Vs. Nitesh Kumar @ Nikku
FIR No.397/2020
Ps- Safdarjung Enclave

22.04.2024

Present: Sh. Ashok Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Nitesh on bail.

Accused Vipul is absent.

Witness HC Krishanpal is present, however, he is discharged unexamined due to absence of accused Vipul Tailor. It has been submitted that accused Vipul Tailor has now been arrested in another case of PS-Dabri and is currently lodged in Tihar Jail. **Production warrants of accused Vipul Tailor be issued for the next date.**

Witnesses be summoned afresh for the next date of hearing.

List on **23.07.2024** for PE.

(Gaurav Gupta)
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi/22.04.2024