

SC No. 3/2021  
State Vs. Nitesh Kumar @Nikku  
FIR No. 397/2020  
PS-Safdarjung Enclave

28.09.2024

Present: Sh. Ashok Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Nitesh Kumar on bail.

Accused Vipul Tailor produced from JC (on  
bail in this case).

Sh. Jitender Singh, Ld. counsel for accused Nitesh  
[Kumar@Nikku](#).

Ms. Anjali Goyal, Ld. Proxy counsel for accused  
Vipul Tailor.

HC Suresh has been examined as PW1, cross examined  
and discharged.

Inspector Vivek Malik is present, however, discharged  
unexamined for today as he has some urgent official work.

**ACP Ishwar Singh and Inspector Vivek Malik be  
summoned afresh for the next date of hearing.**

To come up for PE on **17.12.2024**.

(Gaurav Gupta)  
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi/28.09.2024