

SC no.3/2021
State Vs.Nitesh Kumar @ Nikku
FIR no.397/2020
PS-Safdarjung Enclave

18.03.2025

Present: Sh. Inder Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Nitesh Kumar @ Nikku on bail.

Accused Vipul Tailor produced from JC through VC
(on bail in this case).

Ms. Sashi Shasmana, Ld. counsel for accused Nitesh
Kumar @ Nikku.

Sh.BS Yadav, Ld. Proxy counsel for accused Vipul
Tailor.

ASI Krishan Pal and Inspector Vivek Malik have
inconclusively been examined as PW2 and PW3, respectively.
Further examination in chief is deferred for want of case property
and original notice u/s 50 NDPS Act.

They be summoned afresh for the next date of hearing.

List for PE on **03.07.2025**.

(Gaurav Gupta)
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi/18.03.2025