

SC No. 3/2021
State Vs. Nitesh Kumar @ Nikku
FIR No.397/2020
PS-Safdarjung Enclave

18.09.2025

Present: Sh. Jagdamba Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Nitesh @ Nikku absent.

Accused Vipul Tailor produced from JC through VC
(on bail in this case).

Sh. Amar Phogat, Ms. Kirti Sharma, Ld. counsels for
accused Vipul Tailor.

Request for exemption has been received from ASI
Krishan Pal. Same is allowed for today only.

PW3 SI Vivek Malik and HC Ram Das are present,
however, discharged unexamined for today due to absence of accused
Nitesh @ Nikku.

**NBW against accused Nitesh @ Nikku and notice to his
surety be issued for the next date of hearing.**

Witnesses be summoned afresh for the next date.

List on **06.12.2025** for appearance of accused/ PE.

(Gaurav Gupta)
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi/18.09.2025