

SC No.3/2021  
**State Vs.Nitesh kumar @ Nikku**  
FIR No.397/2020  
PS-SJ Enclave

06.12.2025

Present: Sh. Jagdamba Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Vipul Tailor produced from JC through VC  
(on bail in this case).  
Accused Nitesh absent.  
Sh. Vikram Tiwary, Ld. counsel for accused Vipul  
Tailor.  
Sh. Anil Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused Nitesh @  
Nikku.

ASI Krishan and ASI Ramdas are present, however  
discharged unexamined due to absence of accused.

An application for cancellation of NBW has been  
moved on behalf of accused Nitesh. It has been submitted that  
accused had met with an accident on 18.09.2025 and due to this  
reason, he could not appear before the court on the last date of  
hearing as well as today. The said application is not supported by  
any medical documents.

Medical documents be positively produced on the  
next date of hearing. **Till the next date, NBW of accused shall  
remain stayed.**

List for appearance of accused on **02.03.2026**.

(Gaurav Gupta)  
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi/06.12.2025