

SC 3/2021
STATE Vs. NITESH KUMAR @ NIKKU
FIR No.397/2020
PS Safdarjung Enclave

14.03.2026

File is taken up today as 02.03.2026 was declared as Holiday.

Present: Sh. Jagdamba Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both accused are absent.
Ms. Neha Jha, Ld. Counsel for accused Nitesh Kumar.
Sh. Vikram Tiwari, Ld. Counsel for accused Vipul Tailor.

An application for exemption from personal appearance moved on behalf of accused Vipul Tailor on the ground that he has undergone eye surgery at Gujarat.

Heard. Perused. The same is allowed only for today, subject to filing documents in this regard on the next date of hearing.

Medical documents of accused Nitesh Kumar in respect of knee trauma suffered on 25.09.2025 has been placed on record. However, none of the documents advised bed rest for today.

As per record, even on the last date of hearing, he did not appear. It seems to be a delaying tactics. Accordingly, stay on NBWs issued against him stands vacated.

Issue fresh NBWs against accused Nitesh Kumar and notice to his surety through IO/SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Put up for report on NBWs/further proceedings on **30.04.2026.**

(Ajay Garg)
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi/14.03.2026