

SC No. 3/21
STATE VS. NITESH KUMAR & ANR
FIR No.397/20
PS-SJ ENCLAVE

30.04.2026

Present :- Sh. Jagdamba Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Nitesh on bail.
Accused Vipul Tailor not present.
Ms. Neha Jha and Shashi Dhasmana for accused
Nilesh @ Nikku.
Surety Virender Singh of accused Nitesh present.

NBWs issued against accused Nitesh received back with the report “left the given address”.

Surety Virender Singh submits that he wishes to withdraw the surety of accused Nitesh as he has no control over him. The another surety Halima Bibi of accused Nitesh is absent despite service. As such bail bond of accused Nitesh stands cancelled. Surety Virender Singh is discharged. Original documents, if any be released to surety Virender Singh against acknowledgement.

Accordingly, accused Nitesh is taken into custody and sent to judicial custody.

Issue NBW against accused Vipul Tailor and notice to his surety through IO/SHO concerned for the next date with direction to IO to make at least three endeavours in case of non execution of the process and to file the report alongwith the relevant DD entries made in this regard.

Put up for further proceedings on **20.07.2026**.

(Ajay Garg)
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts/30.04.2026